

No. 04-1527

In the Supreme Court of the United States

S.D. WARREN COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MAINE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MAINE*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

GREER S. GOLDMAN

ELLEN J. DURKEE

JOHN L. SMELTZER
Attorneys

ANN R. KLEE
*General Counsel
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
A. FERC licensing requirements	2
B. The Clean Water Act	4
C. The proceedings in this case	7
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Petitioner’s operation of its hydroelectric facilities results in a “discharge into the navigable waters” for purposes of Section 401(a) of the Clean Water Act	11
A. The term “discharge” in Section 401(a) should be interpreted in light of its ordinary meaning	12
B. The ordinary meaning of discharge—“a flowing or issuing out”—encompasses a hydroelectric facility’s release of diverted water to a river channel	13
C. The term “discharge” does not require an “addition”	15
D. This Court’s decisions support interpreting the term “discharge” according to its ordinary meaning	23
E. The Clean Water Act’s purpose and legislative history support the conclusion that petitioner’s facilities result in a “discharge into the navigable waters”	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
---	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	14
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	22
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	21
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	26
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	13, 21
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	3, 4, 5, 19
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)	3
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 47 (1994)	13, 18
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946)	26
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	13
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17, 24, 26
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18, 22
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	21
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	6, 11, 14, 21, 23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>S.D. Warren Co.:</i>	
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,009-61,013 (Oct. 2, 2003)	9
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,011 (Oct. 2, 2003)	7
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,013 (Oct. 2, 2003)	9
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,087 (Jan. 29, 2004)	9
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory</i>	
<i>Comm’n</i> , No. 04-1105 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2005)	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps</i>	
<i>of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	4
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of</i>	
<i>Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	11, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 295 U.S. 174 (1935)	14
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986)	14
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922), modified,	
260 U.S. 1 (1922), vacated, 353 U.S. 953 (1959)	14
Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	4, 1a
§ 101(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)(1)	4, 25
§ 101(b), 33 U.S.C. 1251(b)	4, 5, 11, 15, 24, 25, 27, 1a
§ 101(d), 33 U.S.C. 1251(d)	2
§ 106, 33 U.S.C. 1256	5
§ 301, 33 U.S.C. 1311	6, 19, 20
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	4, 19
§ 301(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. 1311(a)(2)	19
§§ 301-302, 33 U.S.C. 1311-1312	4
§ 302, 33 U.S.C. 1312	6
§ 302(a)(9), 33 U.S.C. 1312(a)(9)	19

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 303, 33 U.S.C. 1313	6, 27
§ 303(c)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. 1313(c)(2)(A)	6
§ 304, 33 U.S.C. 1314	5
§ 304(f)(2)(C), 33 U.S.C. 1314(f)(2)(C)	27
§ 304(f)(2)(F), 33 U.S.C. 1314(f)(2)(F)	27
§ 306, 33 U.S.C. 1316	6
§§ 306-307, 33 U.S.C. 1316-1317	4
§ 307, 33 U.S.C. 1317	6
§ 401, 33 U.S.C. 1341	<i>passim</i>
§ 401(a), 33 U.S.C. 1341(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 401(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)	2, 4, 10, 3a
§ 401(b), 33 U.S.C. 1341(b)	2
§ 401(d), 33 U.S.C. 1341(d)	6, 9, 14, 3a
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. 1342	4, 5, 19, 20, 24, 25
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)	19, 24
§ 402(b), 33 U.S.C. 1342(b)	5
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. 1344	4, 5
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. 1344(a)	1
§ 404(g)-(h), 33 U.S.C. 1344(g)-(h)	5
§ 502, 33 U.S.C. 1362	12
§ 502(6), 33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	5, 12, 4a
§ 502(7), 33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	12, 16, 21
§ 502(12), 33 U.S.C. 1362(12) ..	7, 10, 12, 13, 18, 20, 24, 4a
§ 502(14), 33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	12
§ 502(16), 33 U.S.C. 1362(16)	6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 4a
§ 502(19), 33 U.S.C. 1362(19)	5, 15, 24, 26, 4a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 510, 33 U.S.C. 1370	5, 11, 26, 5a
§ 511(c)(2), 33 U.S.C. 1371(c)(2)	27
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat.	
1566	27
§ 64, 91 Stat. 1599.	28
Federal Power Act, ch. 285, 41 Stat. 1063 (16 U.S.C.	
791 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 2
§ 1, 16 U.S.C. 792	2
§ 4(e), 16 U.S.C. 797(e)	2, 3
§ 6, 16 U.S.C. 799	2, 9
§ 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. 803(a)(1)	3
§ 18, 16 U.S.C. 811	3
§ 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. 817(1)	2
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of	
1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816	3
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, ch. 758,	
62 Stat. 1155 (33 U.S.C. 466 <i>et seq.</i> (1964))	3
§ 1, 33 U.S.C. 466 (1964)	4
§ 3, 33 U.S.C. 466a (Supp. V 1969)	18
§ 10(b), 33 U.S.C. 466g(b)(Supp. V 1969)	3
§ 10(c), 33 U.S.C. 466g(c) (Supp. V 1969)	3
§ 11, 33 U.S.C. 1161 (1970)	19
§ 11(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. 1161(a)(2) (1970)	19
§ 13, 33 U.S.C. 1163 (1970)	19
§ 13(a)(9), 33 U.S.C. 1163(a)(9) (1970)	19
§ 21(b), 33 U.S.C. 1171(b) (1970)	3, 4, 18, 28
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4321	
<i>et seq.</i>	27

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Public Utility Act of 1935, ch. 687, § 210, 49 Stat. 846	2
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899, ch. 425, § 10, 30 Stat. 1151 (33 U.S.C. 403)	1
Water Quality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-234, § 5(a), 79 Stat. 907	6
Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-224, § 103, 84 Stat. 108	3
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	9
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 4.30(a)(2)	7
Section 4.34(b)(5)(I)	7
Section 5.1(d)	7
Section 5.18(b)(3)(I)	7
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 122:	
Section 122.2	16
Section 122.45(g)(4)	17
Pt. 123	5
Pt. 131	6
Pts. 401-471	4
Miscellaneous:	
115 Cong. Rec. 28,971 (1969)	27
EPA, <i>Wetlands and 401 Certification: Opportunities and Guidelines for States and Eligible Indian Tribes</i> (Apr. 1989)	22
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	19

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 127, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 940, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	28
Letter from David A. Fierra, EPA, to Dean Marriott, Maine Dep't of Env't'l Prot. (Jan. 24, 1991)	22
Letter from Jonathan Z. Cannon, EPA, et al., to Hon. Lois D. Cashell, FERC, re <i>Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> (Oct. 24, 1996)	22
Memorandum from Ann R. Klee, EPA, et al., to Regional Administrators, <i>Agency Interpretation on Applicability of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers</i> (Aug. 5, 2005) < http:// www.epa.gov/ogc/documents/water_ transfers.pdf >	16, 17, 25
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	14
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	28
S. Rep. No. 370, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	28
4 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	14
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1991)	14
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1958)	10, 12, 14
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary:</i> (1971)	23
(1993)	10, 12, 14
